

No. 18-1323

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C., et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

REBEKAH GEE, Secretary, Louisiana  
Department of Health and Hospitals,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN COLLEGE  
OF OBSTETRICIANS AND GYNECOLOGISTS,  
AMERICAN ACADEMY OF FAMILY PHYSICIANS,  
AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS,  
AMERICAN COLLEGE OF NURSE-MIDWIVES,  
AMERICAN COLLEGE OF OSTEOPATHIC  
OBSTETRICIANS AND GYNECOLOGISTS,  
AMERICAN COLLEGE OF PHYSICIANS,  
AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR REPRODUCTIVE  
MEDICINE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF NURSE  
PRACTITIONERS IN WOMEN'S HEALTH, NORTH  
AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR PEDIATRIC AND  
ADOLESCENT GYNECOLOGY, AND SOCIETY FOR  
MATERNAL-FETAL MEDICINE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

SARA N. KLINE	KIMBERLY A. PARKER
SKYE L. PERRYMAN	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
SHIRI HICKMAN	JESSICA E. NOTEBAERT
AMERICAN COLLEGE OF	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
OBSTETRICIANS AND	HALE AND DORR LLP
GYNECOLOGISTS	1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
409 12th Street, SW	Washington, DC 20006
Washington, DC 20024	(202) 663-6000
(202) 863-2581	kimberly.parker@wilmerhale.com

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. ABORTION IS AN EXTREMELY SAFE MEDICAL PROCEDURE THAT RARELY REQUIRES HOSPITAL ADMISSION.....	8
II. CONTINUITY OF CARE BETWEEN CLINICS AND HOSPITALS IS ACHIEVED THROUGH EMERGENCY PROTOCOLS AND COMMUNICATION, NOT THROUGH OUTPATIENT CLINICIANS HAVING HOSPITAL ADMITTING PRIVILEGES .....	10
A. Patients Seeking Hospital Care After An Abortion Often Will Not Go To The Hospital At Which Their Outpatient Clinician Would Be Required To Have Admitting Privileges .....	11
B. Best Practices Call For Emergency Protocols And Effective Communication, Not Admitting Privileges Requirements .....	12
III. ADMITTING PRIVILEGES SERVE NO RELEVANT CREDENTIALING FUNCTION AND CLINICIANS ARE FREQUENTLY DENIED PRIVILEGES FOR REASONS UNRELATED TO THEIR COMPETENCY.....	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
IV. ACT 620 JEOPARDIZES WOMEN’S HEALTH BY RESTRICTING ACCESS TO SAFE AND LEGAL ABORTION .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Cole</i> , 790 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	5, 7, 10, 15, 16
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Lakey</i> , 46 F. Supp. 3d 673 (W.D. Tex. 2014).....	10, 14, 23

**DOCKETED CASES**

<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , No. 15- 274 (U.S.) .....	5
--	---

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

La. Admin. Code tit. 48, pt. I, § 4401.....	6
§ 4423.....	13
La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1061.3.....	18
§ 40:1061.4.....	18
§ 40:1061.10.....	6, 12
Medicare and Medicaid Programs; Regulatory Provisions To Promote Program Efficiency, Transparency, and Burden Reduction, 83 Fed. Reg. 47,686 (proposed Sept. 20, 2018) .....	16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

ACOG, <i>College Statement of Policy, Abortion Policy</i> (2014), <a href="https://bit.ly/2HAMqUb">https://bit.ly/2HAMqUb</a> .....	6, 19, 23
---	-----------

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
ACOG, Committee on Health Care for Underserved Women, <i>Committee Opinion No. 613, Increasing Access to Abortion</i> , 124 <i>Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology</i> 1060 (2014) (reaff'd 2019) .....	6, 20
ACOG, Committee on Health Care for Underserved Women, <i>Committee Opinion No. 649, Racial and Ethnic Disparities in Obstetrics and Gynecology</i> (2015) (reaff'd 2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/30AISph">https://bit.ly/30AISph</a> .....	21
ACOG, Committee on Patient Safety & Quality Improvement, <i>Committee Opinion No. 657, The Obstetric-Gynecologic Hospitalist</i> (2016) (reaff'd 2017), <a href="https://bit.ly/2VC0hKv">https://bit.ly/2VC0hKv</a> .....	13, 14
ACOG, <i>Guidelines for Women's Health Care: A Resource Manual</i> (4th ed. 2014) .....	13
ACOG, <i>Induced Abortion: What Complications Can Occur with an Abortion?</i> (May 2015), <a href="https://bit.ly/2ABQnAK">https://bit.ly/2ABQnAK</a> .....	9
ACOG, <i>Statement of Policy, Legislative Interference with Patient Care, Medical Decisions, and the Patient-Physician Relationship</i> (2013) (reaff'd 2016), <a href="https://bit.ly/2JogEsj">https://bit.ly/2JogEsj</a> .....	6
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Pregnancy Mortality Surveillance System</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/2K7Ans3">https://bit.ly/2K7Ans3</a> (visited May 20, 2019) .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Finer, Lawrence B. & Mia R. Zolna, <i>Unintended Pregnancy in the United States: Incidence and Disparities, 2006</i> , 84 <i>Contraception</i> 478 (2011).....	21
Grossman, Daniel, et al., <i>The Public Health Threat of Anti-Abortion Legislation</i> , 89 <i>Contraception</i> 73 (2014).....	20
Grossman, Daniel, et al., <i>Change in Abortion Services After Implementation of a Restrictive Law in Texas</i> , 90 <i>Contraception</i> 496 (2014) .....	19, 20
Grossman, Daniel, et al., <i>Knowledge, Opinion and Experience Related to Abortion Self-Induction in Texas</i> , Texas Policy Evaluation Project Research Brief (2015).....	21
Guttmacher Institute, <i>State Facts About Abortion: Louisiana</i> (2018).....	19
Jatlaoui, Tara C., et al., <i>Abortion Surveillance—United States, 2015</i> , 67 <i>Morbidity &amp; Mortality Weekly Rep.</i> 45 (2018) .....	8, 12
Jones, Rachel K. & Jenna Jerman, <i>Abortion Incidence and Service Availability in the United States, 2014</i> , 49 <i>Perspectives on Sexual &amp; Reprod. Health</i> 17 (Mar. 2017) .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Louisiana Department of Health, State Registrar & Vital Records, <i>Induced Terminations of Pregnancy by Weeks of Gestation, Race, Age, and Marital Status, Reported Occurring in Louisiana, 2017</i> (2017), <a href="https://bit.ly/2w4bglv">https://bit.ly/2w4bglv</a> .....	22
Morse, Jessica E., et al., <i>Reassessing Unintended Pregnancy: Toward a Patient-Centered Approach to Family Planning</i> , 44 <i>Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology Clinics</i> 27 (2017) .....	21
National Academies of Sciences, Engineering, Medicine, <i>The Safety and Quality of Abortion Care in the United States</i> (2018).... <i>passim</i>	
Parks, Caitlin & Jeffrey F. Peipert, <i>Eliminating Health Disparities in Unintended Pregnancy with Long-Acting Reversible Contraception (LARC)</i> , 214 <i>Am. J. Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology</i> 681 (2016) .....	21
Roberts et al., <i>Corrigendum to “Implications for Women of Louisiana’s Law Requiring Abortion Providers to Have Hospital Admitting Privileges”</i> , 95 <i>Contraception</i> 221 (2017) .....	19
Roberts, Sara C., et al., <i>Implications for Women of Louisiana’s Law Requiring Abortion Providers to Have Hospital Admitting Privileges</i> , 91 <i>Contraception</i> 368 (2015) .....	11, 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Shah, Iqbal H., et al., <i>Access to Safe Abortion: Progress and Challenges Since the 1994 International Conference on Population and Development (ICPD)</i> , 90 Contraception S39 (2014) .....	20
Singh, Gopal K., U.S. Department of Health & Human Services, <i>Maternal Mortality in the United States, 1935-2007: Substantial Racial/Ethnic, Socioeconomic, and Geographic Disparities Persist</i> (2010) .....	21
TalkPoverty, <i>Report of Louisiana 2018 Poverty Data</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/2JKqFiO">https://bit.ly/2JKqFiO</a> (visited May 20, 2019) .....	22
TalkPoverty, <i>Report of Texas 2018 Poverty Data</i> , <a href="http://bit.ly/2WbkxH4">http://bit.ly/2WbkxH4</a> (visited May 20, 2019) .....	22
Upadhyay, Ushma D., et al., <i>Admitting Privileges and Hospital-Based Care After Presenting for Abortion: A Retrospective Case Series</i> , 54 Health Servs. Research 425 (2019) .....	11, 14
Upadhyay, Ushma D., et al., <i>Denial of Abortion Because of Provider Gestational Age Limits in the United States</i> , 104 Am. J. Pub. Health 1687 (2014) .....	22
Upadhyay, Ushma D., et al., <i>Distance Traveled for an Abortion and Source of Care After Abortion</i> , 130 Obstetrics & Gynecology 616 (2017) .....	11



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Upadhyay, Ushma D., et al., <i>Incidence of Emergency Department Visits and Complications After Abortion</i> , 125 <i>Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology</i> 175 (2015).....	9, 11
White, Kari, et al., <i>Complications from First- Trimester Aspiration Abortion: A Systematic Review of the Literature</i> , 92 <i>Contraception</i> 422 (2015).....	9, 13, 16
